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UNITED STATES RADIUM CORPORATION 
4150 OLD BERWICK ROAD/BLOOMSBUAG. PENNSYLVANIA 17815/(717) 784-4344 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTS DIVISION 

Ju ly  1 7 ,  1980 

United S ta t e s  Nuclear 

631 Park Avenue 
King o f ' p r u s s i a ,  Pennsylvania 19406 

Regulatory Commission-Region I 

ATTN: John D. Kinneman, Chief 

RE: USNRC License No. 
Docket No. 30-598 

Materials Radiolo t e c t i o n  Section 

Comb ined Inspect 
30-5982/80-01 

. Gentlemen: 

Further t o  your l e t t e r  dated June 24 ,  1980,  which we 
received on June 30, 1980, it appears t h a t  the s ingle  
item of noncompliance resul ted from an improper i n t e r -  
p r e t a t i o n  of Condition 13 of the  above-captioned 
l i cense  by M r .  Terry D. Brown, former Manager of Nuclear 
Operations. 

As we advised the USNRC by the l e t t e r  dated February 
20, 1980 (copy attached),  Mr. Brown is no longer em- 
ployed by United S ta tes  Radium Corporation, h i s  former 
r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  having been assumed by the  undersigned. 

As Manager, Nuclear Operations, I have joined D r .  John 
G. MacHutchin, Radiation Safety Officer, i n  establishing 
an aff i rmat ive review procedure designed t o  insure tha t  
proper in te rpre ta t ion  o f  our  l i cense  requirements is 
maintained and t h a t  the s t a tus  repor t  w i l l  be submitted 
t o  the USNRC annually within the Ju ly  1 date specified.  

United S ta t e s  Radium Corporation has re ta ined Radiation 
Management Corporation (''RMC") t o  review and upgrade our 
Environmental Monitoring Program. 

' 

As indicated by the 
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J . D .  Kinneman/USNRC-Region I 
Page Two 
Ju ly  1 7 ,  1980  

l e t t e r  from RMC dated February 13, 1980 (as a t tached) ,  
RMC ant ic ipa ted  t h a t  environmental sampling s t a t ions  
could be i n  operation by A p r i l ,  1980. However, RMC 

‘has had t o  ad jus t  i t s  anticipated schedule t o  a l a t e r  
da te ,  and t h i s  has i n  turn affected our scheduling of 
program object ives  f o r  the forthcoming 1 2  month period. 
We have scheduled a meeting with representat ives  of  
RMC f o r  the week o f  Ju ly  20 ,  1980. Subject t o  t h e i r  
f u r t h e r  advise, we expect t o  be able t o  submit our 
r e p o r t  within e ight  calendar weeks following such 
meeting . 
We t r u s t  t h i s  is the  information you requi re  a t  present.  
Should you have any questions regarding our  proposed 
ac t ion ,  we  w i l l  be happy t o  discuss them with you. 

Very t r u l y  yours, 
UNITED STATES RADIUM CORPORATION 

RTM:mt 

cc:  Ralph T. McElvenny 
NRC License F i l e  37-00030-02 
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NUCLEAR PRODUCTS DIVISION 

February 20, 1980 

e 

United S ta t e s  Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Divis ion of. Fuel Cycle and Mater ia l  Safe ty  
Washington, D:C. 20555 

ATTN: Mr: Vandy L. Miller ,  Chief 

RE: “Operations S t a t u s  and Personnel Change 

Gentlemen : 

This is  t o  supplement t he  l e t t e r  t o  you, dated February 19, 
1980, signed on our behalf by Mr. Terry I). Brown, 

Mater ia l  Licensing Branch 

As ind ica ted  there in , ! the  supply of c e r t a i n  c r i t i ca l  i n s t r u -  
mentation devices f o r  the production model o f  our T - r i t i u m  
Air Effluent  .Control System (ECS) has been i t s e l f  delayed, 

Apart  from vendor delays,  we have encountered d i f f i c u l t i e s  
du r ing  ins ta l lz i t ion  of a modified g a s - f i l l  product ion sys- 

. tem which incorpora tes  addi t iona l  s a fe ty  measures and s i g -  
- n i f i c a n t  e f f i c i e n c i e s  i n  operation.,During work wi th  t h i s  
modified s stem, t h e  Division has vo1untar i ly-shut  down 

1980 and is expdcted . to  continue for approximately one week 
from today. 
the ECS can be expedited during shut down, 

Although we have l imi ted  resources, our  staff has been sub- 
s t a n t i a l l y  expanded during the l as t  several .months.  In  rt- 
s p e c t  of personnel,  t he  Nuclear Products Division wishes t o  
advise  you t h a t  D r .  John G;MacHutchin, a pioneer  i n  t h e  
industry,  has been hamed Radiation Safe ty  Off icer .  Mr, 
T e r r y  I). Brown has moved t o - P r o j e c t  Manager, Nuclear Opera- 
t i o n s .  
i l y  in r ad ia t ion  safety and spec ia l  marketing p r o j e c t s .  

Dr, MacHutchin holds an advanced degree i n  Physical  Chemistry 
from M c G i l l  Univers i ty  in  Montreal, Canada. A copy of h i s  
resume i n  enclosed f o r  your review. 

. i ts  gas-f iK 1 opera t ions .  The shut  do&.began on January 25, 

We hope t h a t  instrumentation d e l i v e r i e s  f o r  

In  t h i s  pos i t ion ,  Mr. Brown w i l l  be involved primar- 

I , .  .continued 
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Vandy' L .  Miller/USNRC 
Page- Two 
February 2 0 ,  1980 ! 

MT. John' T .  Miller,  formerly Manager of Technical Operations, 
w i l l  assume the new pos t  of Manager, Nuclear Operations, 
succeeding Mr. Brown i n  that capacity. 

Our entire group remains committed t o  keeping your o f f i c e ,  
informed of current status and planned developments. 

Very truly yours, 
UNITED STATES RADIUM CORPORATION 

Ralph T.  M&lvenny, Jr, 
Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer 

RTM:mt 

enclosure 

C C :  NRC License F i l e  t37-00030-08 
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13 February 1980 

Mr. Terry D. Brown 
Manager, Nuclear Operations 
United States Radium Corporation 
4150 Old Bemick Road 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 

Dear Terry: 

~nclosed is infomation you can -use in your response .to 
Item #S of NRC letter dated J d r y  8, 1980. 
to select and establish the emrinmmental stations in 

. March 1980. The station locat ioi~~,  media sampled and 
sampling locations should be reviewed and approved by 
mu in sufficient time to pennit sample collection to 

We.pxwpose . 

. 4 -- 
s t a r t  in April 1980. 

'. 
The prbgm, ?q designed, is to nm initially withnut 
significant W e s  for six months. The last three months 
of 1980 are to be used Zo. make pmgrapn revisions based 

. upon review of the first s l x  moths of data and thereby 
Demit the pexxtanent program to be appmed and started in c -  
the first week of 1981. 

Please call if you have any questions about this material. 
. 

Sincerely, 

1 . * ' .  

Charles E. McGee, Ph.D. 

Laboratory Services 
. .Manager 


